

No. 13-30000

Before: Hon. Susan P. Graber, Hon. Richard R. Clifton, and Hon. Milan D. Smith, Jr., Circuit Judges

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FRANCIS SCHAEFFER COX,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
District Court Case No. CR11-22-RJB

The Honorable Robert J. Bryan
United States District Judge

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC

Michael Filipovic
Federal Public Defender
Ann K. Wagner
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Francis Schaeffer Cox
Federal Public Defender
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 553-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Panel Rehearing Is Merited so the Panel May Consider How Its Solicitation Holding, Based on *Feola v. United States*, Applies to the Identical “Fictitious Federal Assassins” Theory Underlying the Conspiracy Conviction Given the Controlling Supreme Court Precedent of *Yates v. United States*.....6

 B. Consideration by the Full Court Is Necessary to Ensure That the Jurisdictional Test Announced by *Feola v. United States* Is Faithfully Administered in All Contexts in Which It Applies.....10

 C. Rehearing *En Banc* Is Merited Because the Panel Opinion Enters a Circuit Split on the Necessary Showing for a Conspiracy Based on an Objectively Unlikely Contingency, and the Case Presents an Important Unanswered Question: Whether a Conspiracy Conviction Can Be Based on a Contingency Which Is Highly Unlikely to Ever Occur.12

 D. The Panel Opinion Rests Its Rejection of Cox’s Clearly Meritorious Mens Rea Claim on Substantial Rights, but Fails to Distinguish the Analogous Ninth and Fifth Circuit Cases Demonstrating Prejudice.15

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....14

Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....7

Feola v. United States, 420 U.S. 671 (1975) *passim*

Griffin v. United States, 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....7

Hedgpeth v. Pulido, 555 U.S. 57 (2008)..... 8

Krulewitch v. United States, 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....14

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....8

Schad v. Arizona, 501 U.S. 624 (1991) 7

Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945)14

United States v. Alferahin, 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006) 2, 16

United States v. Branch, 91 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1996) 16

United States v. Dworken, 855 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1988).....2, 12, 13

United States v. Fuchs, 218 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2000) 8

United States v. Kim, 65 F.3d 123 (9th Cir. 1995) 16

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 14

United States v. Murphy, 824 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2016) 16

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) 16

United States v. Palmer, 203 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000) 2, 12

United States v. Podolsky, 798 F.2d 177 (7th Cir. 1986) 2, 13

United States v. Skilling, 638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011) 9

United States v. Valle, 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) 13

United States v. Williams, 441 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2006) 7

Yates v. United States, 354 U.S. 298 (1957)6, 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 373.....3

18 U.S.C. § 1111 3

18 U.S.C. § 1114..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1117 3
